Registered Post Ack.Due. Violation Letter

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF MINES INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES

Office of the Regional Controller of Mines, Hyderabad

No. AP/ KNL/Lst-164/Hyd

6th Floor, CGO Towers, Kavadiguda, Secunderabad-500080. Date 09-06-2021

To

Sri. N. SivaRami Reddy, Mine Owner,

H.No: 4-70,

At & PO:Kolimigundla-518123,

Owk Mandal, Kurnool dist.

Sub: Violation of provisions of MCDR, 2017 in respect of Ramapuram Limestone mine over an area of 12.145 ha in Sy.no.448/B of Ramapuram Village, Owk Mandal, Kurnool District, A.P. State.

Sir,

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your above mine during the inspection for processing of Review of Mining plan on 12.4.2021 by Smt. Ch. Suseela, Assistant Mining Geologist of this office accompanied by your good self and Sri. V.T. Chander, Qualified person

Rule No.	Rule position	Nature of Violation
11(1)	No holder of a mining lease shall commence or carry out mining operations in any area except in accordance with the mining plan approved, modified or reviewed by the Indian Bureau of Mines or prepared and certified in accordance with the system established by the State Government pursuant to the proviso to clause (b) of sub-section (2) of section 5 Employment of geologists and mining engineers(1) For the purpose of carrying out reconnaissance, prospecting or mining operations in accordance with these rules,— (c) Every holder of a mining lease shall employ, in case of— (i) category 'A' mines, a whole-time mining engineer and a geologist;	Mining operations are not carried out in accordance with the proposals given in approved Scheme of Mining vide letter no. AP/KNL/MP/Lst-113/Hyd dated 20.10.2016 to the extent indicated below: It was approved to maintain bench height of 3 meters against which mining operations are being carried out with bench height of 8 to 10 meters. The mine being Category-A mechanized, a whole time Mining Engineer and a Geologist have not been employed as required under the provisions of the Rule.

- 02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under rule 62 of MCDR, 2017.
- 03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

(Ibrahim Sharief) Sr. Assistant Controller of Mines

Copy for information and necessary action:

- The Director of Mines and Geology, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Sri Anjaneya Towers, Door No.7-104, B-Block, 5th and 6th Floors, BTPS Road, PO Ibrahimpatnam-521456, Vijayawada, Krishna district..
 - 2 The Assistant Director of Mines & Geology, Government of A.P, Banaganapalli, Kurnool District.

(Ibrahim Sharief) Sr. Assistant Controller of Mines For Regional Controller of Mines

eny ifr ij नही [kku fu;æd ½n½] Hkkjrh; [kku ᢗ;njks] caxynj dksifrfyfi l poukFkZ∨xf"krA

> (bckfge "kjhQ) ofj'B I gk; d [kku fu; æd drs{k⊊h; [kku fu; æd